
RECE WED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS JUL 152004

STATE OF ILLINOIS
) Pollution Control Board

NOTICE OF FILING

To: JohnKim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthat I havetoday,July 15, 2004,filed with theClerk of
theIllinois Pollution ControlBoarda PETITIONFORREVIEWofacertainfinal Illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyDecision,acopyofwhich is herewithserveduponyou
throughovernightcourierorUnitedStatesMail.

RespectfullySubmitted,

JOHNSONOIL COMPANY, LLC OFINDIANA
Petitioner

Rick Johns “, MaIi~1ger
JohnsonOil Compa~y,LLC
P.O.Box 27
Columbus,Indiana47202

JOHNSONOIL COMPANY,
)

Petitioner, )
)

vs. )
)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

PCBNo.04-183
(LUST Appeal)
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RECEIVE D
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS JUL 152004

JOHNSONOIL COMPANY, LLC, Poll on IBd

Petitioner, )
) PCBNo. 04-183

vs. ) (LUST Appeal)

)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECISION

NOW COMESthepetitioner,JohnsonOil Company,LLC (“JohnsonOil”), pursuantto

Sections40(a)(1) and57.7(c)(4)(D)oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1)and57.7(c)(4)(D))and35 Ill. Adm. Code105.400-412, herebyrequests

thattheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard(“Board”) reviewthe fmal decisionoftheIllinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Agency”) in theabove-referencedcase. In support

thereof JohnsonOil respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. JohnsonOil formerlyownedandoperatedagasolineservicestationon

propertylocatedat 901 NorthVermilion Street,Danville,Vermilion

County,Illinois (the“site”). On October28, 1999,JohnsonOil reporteda

releaseofpetroleumatthe siteandthesitewasassignedIncidentNo.

992440. JohnsonOil retainedAmericanEnvironmentalCorporationto

completeSite InvestigationandCorrectiveAction, includingpreparation

of SiteInvestigationandCorrectiveAction Plans.

2. On December4, 2003, AmericanEnvironmentalCorporationsubmittedon

behalfofJohnsonOil aHigh PriorityCorrectiveActionPlan(“HPCAP”)

andBudgetfor investigationto defmethe extentoffreeproductand
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contaminatedgroundwaterandfor apilot studyto evaluatetheMethodof

Soil VaporExtractionto remediatecontamination.

3. OnMarch 12, 2004,theAgencyissueda FinalDecisionto JohnsonOil in

which theHPCAPwasapprovedwith modificationsto the Budget,acopy

ofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

4. On April 13, 2004,JohnsonOil madewrittenrequestto theAgencyfor an

extensionoftime by which to file a petitionfor review. TheAgency

joined in JohnsonOil’s requestthat theBoardextendthethirty-five day

periodfor filing aPetitionfor Reviewto ninety days,a copyofwhich is

attachedheretoasExhibit B.

5. On May6, 2004theBoardenteredanOrderto extendthetime in which

JohnsonOil could file a Petitionfor Reviewfor an additionalninety days,

up to andincludingJuly 15, 2004,a copyofwhich is attachedasExhibit C.

6. ThegroundsforthePetitionfor Reviewareasfollows:

JohnsonOil’s consultant,SimonP.Broomhead,P.G.ofAmerican

EnvironmentalCorporation,preparedthe December4, 2003 HPCAPandBudget

in accordancewith theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”) andregulations,in

additionto generallyacceptedengineeringpractices.Mr. Broomheadis a

LicensedProfessionalGeologistwith 10 yearsexperiencein theenvironmental

consultingindustry. TheHPCAPdetailedtheproceduresnecessaryto defmethe

extentofresidualcontaminationandevaluatetheproposedmethodofcorrective

action. In accordancewith 35 Ill. Adm. Code732.404(f),theBudgetincludedan

estimateofall costsassociatedwith theimplementationandcompletionofthe

CorrectiveAction Plan. Thebudgetalsoincludedpersonnelcostsfor activities

which hadbeencompletedandfor whichcopiesof invoiceswereprovidedto

documentsuchcosts. Thesecostswerereasonableandwerenecessaryto achieve

theapplicableremediationobjectives.Thepersonnelactivitiesincludedin the

budgetconsistedof:
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• Freeproductrecovery,monitoring,andreportpreparation

completedthroughoutthe SiteClassificationandCorrectiveAction

Investigations,

• Obtainingpermitsandaccessagreementsfor neighboring

propertiesandright-of-ways,

• Aquifer testingandrisk-basedcontaminantmodelingto calculate

remediationobjectives,

• PreparationofCorrectiveAction PlanandBudget,

• Complicateddrilling at greater-than-typicaldepthsin ahighly

permeable,heavingsand,

• Preparationofreimbursementclaims,

• Completionofadditionalinvestigation,includingsoil and

groundwatersampling,andfreeproductmonitoring,and

• Completionofa pilot studyto evaluatethemethodofSoil Vapor

Extractionfor theremediationofresidualcontamination.

TheAgencyapprovedtheFIPCAPin a March 12, 2004letter to Johnson

Oil. However,thepersonnelcostsin theassociatedbudgetweremodifieddown

to anunmanageablelevel with no justification for thereductions.Theamount

approved($14,000)wasclearly lessthannecessaryto meetthe $49,780.25

amountbudgetedfor personnel,including$29,224.25ofcompletedpersonnel

costsfor which documentationwasprovided. Mr. Broomheadandother

environmentalconsultantsfrom AmericanEnvironmentalCorporationwill testify

thattheapprovedbudgetfor theHPCAP is vastlybelowindustrynorms,is not

reasonable,andviolates35 Ill. Adm. Code732.505. Furthermore,theHPCAP

cannotbe implementedwith thebudgetapprovedbytheAgency. Thebudget

approvedbythe Agencyis unreasonable,is arbitraryandcapricious,anddoesnot

accountfor the severalinvestigationandcorrectiveactionactivitieswhichwere

proposedin theapprovedHPCAP. Furthermore,uponinformationandbelief,

JohnsonOil allegesthattheAgencyimproperlyutilized certainratesheetsto

reducethebudget. Theseratesheetswerenotpromulgatedpursuantto theIllinois
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AdministrativeProcedureAct (APA) andIllinois AyersOil Companyvs. IEPA.

PCB03-214. Thus,thebudgetapprovedby theAgency is invalid.

WHEREFORE,Petitioner,JohnsonOil Company,LLC, for thereasons

statedabove,requeststhattheBoardreversetheFinal Decisionofthe Agencyand

restorethepersonnelamountassubmittedin JohnsonOil’s Budgetassociated

with theDecember4, 2003 HPCAPandconsultantandattorney’sfeesincurred

pursuantto Section40(a)(l)ofthe Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct.

RespectfullySubmitted,

JOHNSONOIL COMPANY, LLC OF INDIANA
Petitioner

Rick hn on, Man~ger
JohnsonOil Company,LLC
P.O.Box 27
Columbus,Indiana47202
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NoIm-c GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPR1NG~IEW,ILUNOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397

JAMES R. THoAu’sON C~rER,100WEST RANDOlPH, Suirr 11-300, ChicAGo,IL 60601,312-814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIREcToR

217/782-~6762 CERIIFIEDMAIL
7002 3150 DODD 125.5 4913

JohnsonOil Company,LLC
Attn: Rick Johnson
P.O.Box 27
Columbus,IN 47202

Re: LPC #1830205196-- Vermilion County
Danville/JohnsonOil Company
901 N. Vermilion St.
LUST IncidentNo. 992440
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. Johnson:

The Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA)hasreviewedtheAmendedHigh
Priority CorrectiveActionPlan(plan)submittedfor theabove-referencedincident. This plan,
datedDecember4, 2003,wasreceivedby theIllinois EPAon December5, 2003. Citationsin
this letterarefromtheEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois AdministrativeCode
(35111.Adm. Code).

Pursuantto Section57.7(c)(4)oftheActand35111.Adm. Code732.405(c),theplanis approvecL
Theactivitiesproposedin theplanareappropriateto demonstratecompliancewith Title XVI of
theAct and35111.Adm. Code732. Pleasenotethat all activitiesassociatedwith theremediation
ofthisreleaseproposedin theplanmustbeexecutedin accordancewith all applicableregulatory
andstatutoryrequirements,includingcompliancewith theproperpermits.

In addition,thebudgetfortheHigh Priority CorrectiveActionPlanis modifiedpursuantto
Section57.7(c)(4)oftheAct and35111.Adm. Code732.405(c).Basedon themodifications
listedin Section2 ofAttachmentA, theamountslistedin Section 1 ofAttachmentA are
approved.Pleasenotethatthecostsmustbeincurredin accordancewith theapprovedplan. Be
awarethattheamountofreimbursementmaybelimited by Sections57.8(e),57.8(g)and57.8(d)
of theAct, asweli as35 ilL Aiim. Code732.604,732.606(s),and732.611.

•Exbibit
A

RcacFoeo —4302 North Main Street,Rockford, 11 61103— (815) 987-7760 • Des PJAINE5—9511 W. Harrison St.. DesPlainea,IL 60016—1847)294-4000
ELCIN — 595 SouthState,61gm, IL 6012a —(847)608-3131 • PEOR* —541S N. UniversitySt., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 603-5463

&up.euoi~Ltra - !Eoa:A — 7620 N. UniversitySt., Peoria,1L 61614—009)693-5462 • C~MPAIC~N—2125 South First Street, ChampaIgn, 1161820— (217) 278-5800
SPRINGFiELD — 4S00 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 —(217) 786-6892 • COLLINSVJUJ — 2009 MaIl Street, Collinsville, IL 62234— (618) 346-5120

— 2309W. MaIn St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 —(618) 993-7200

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAStE



Page2

All futurecorrespondencemustbesubmittedto:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand- #24
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOfficeBox 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateandincludetheRe:blockshownatthebeginning
ofthis letter.

An undergroundstoragetanksystemowneroroperatormayappealthis decisionto theillinois
PollutionConirolBoard. Appealrightsareattached.

If you haveanyquestionsorneedfurtherassistance,pleasecontactScottMcGill at (217)1524-
5137.

Sincerely,

Clifford L. Wheeler
Unit Manager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division ofRemediationManagement
BureauofLand

Attachments: AttachmentA
AppealRights

cc: AmericanEnvironmentalCorporation
DivisionFile



AttachmentA

Re: LPC# 1830205196—VermilionCounty
Danville/JohnsonOil Company .‘ :. :: •.

901 N. Vermilion St.
LUST JncidentNo. 992440
LUST TechnicalPile

Citationsin this attachmentarefromtheEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35 ill. Adm. Code).

SECTION1

Thebudgetwaspreviouslyapprovedfor:

$24,008.40 InvestigationCosts
$3,030.00 AnalysisCosts

$46,296.50 PersonnelCosts
$2,465.00 EquipmentCosts.
$6,190.10 FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts
$3,076.00 HandlingCharges

As aresultoftheillinois EPA’s modification(s)in Section2 ofthis AttachmentA, thefoliowing
amountsareapproved: ...

$9,191.02 InvestigationCosts
$2,056.00 AnalysisCosts

$14,000.00 PersonnelCosts
$1,815.00 EquipmentCosts
$5,799.80 FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts

$13~,411.02 HandlingCharges

Therefore,thetotalcumulativebudgetis approvedfor:

$33,199.42 InvestigationCosts
$5,086.00 AnalysisCosts

$60,296.50 PersonnelCosts
$4,280.00 EquipmentCosts

$11,989.90 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts
$16,487.02 HandlingCharges



SECTION 2

$43.00 forexcessiveanalysiscosts. Thesecostsarefor activitiesin excessofthose
necessaryto meettheminimumrequirementsofTitle XVI oftheAct (Section57.5(a)of
theAct and35 III. Mm. Code732.606(o)).

Costsassociatedwith TCLP leadwerereducedto $16/sample.The analysiscosts were
reducedfrom $2,100.00to $2,056.00.

2. $35,780.25forexcessivepersonnelcosts. Thesecostsarefor activitiesin excessofthose
necessaryto meettheminimumrequirementsofTitle XVI oftheAct (Section57.5(a)of
theAct and35 111. Adm. Code732.606(o)).

TheAgencyhasreviewedtheactivitiesto becompletedaspartoftheplanandapproved
areasonableamountofpersonneldollarsforthis effort.

Wedonot specifynumberofhoursortypeofpersonnelexpectedto completethe
proposedactivities,only areasonabletotalamount. How aconsultantchoosesto usethis
amount(typeofpersonnelusedandnumberâfhours)is up to themaslong asthe
approvedtotal amountis notexceededandthepersonnelratesarereasonable.



AppealRights

An undergroundstoragett ownerorop orniayappealthis final decisionto theillinois
PollutionControlBoardpursuantto Sections40 and 57 7(c)(4)(D)oftheAct by filing apetition
for ahearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateofissuanceofthefinal decision However,the35-day
periodmaybe extendedforaperiodoftimenot to S*èeèd’90’daysbyirittenndticefrom the
owneroroperatorandtheillinois EPA.within theinitial 35-thyappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea90-dayextension,awritteürequestthatincludesastatementofthç
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyofthisdecision,mustbe sentto the
illinois EPAassoonaspossible.

Forinformationregardingthefiling ofan appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
illinois PollutionControlBoard
Stateofillinois Center
100WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620 -

Forinformationregardingthefiling ofanextension,pleasecontact:

illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOfficeBox 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544’

Ii



4.

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOAR])
OF TUE STATE OFILLINOIS

v.

JOHNSONOIL COMPANY,
Petitioner,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENtAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

NOTICE’

)
)
)
)
)

Respondent. )

PCBNo. 04-’
(LUSTAppeal— NinetyDayExtension)

SimonP.Broonihead,P.G.
AmericanEnvironmentalCorp.
3700WestGrandAvenue
SuiteA
Springfield,IL 62707

Respondent

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with theoffice of theClerk ofthePollution
Control Board a REQUESTFORNINETY DAY EXTENSIONOFAPPEALPERIOD,copiesofwhich
areherewithserveduponyou. -

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

John
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Divisionof LegalCounsel
1021North GrandAvenu;East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:April 13, 2004

(.

Exhibit
B



-. BEFORE TUE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF TUE STATE OF ILLINOIS

JOHNSON-OIL COMPANY, )
Petitioner~ )

v. ) PCBNo.04-
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENrAL ) (LUSTAppeal- NinetyDayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

- Respondent. )

REOUEST FOR NINETY DAY EflENSION - -.

OF APPEALPERIOD

NOW COMESthe Respondent,theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois

EPA”), by oneof its attorneys,JohnJ.Kim, AssistantCounselandSpecialAssistantAttorney

General,-and, pursuantto Section40(a)(1) of theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(l)) and35 Ill. Ada Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois POllution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grantanextensionofthethirty-five (35)dayperiodfor petitioningfor a

hearingto July 15, 2004, or any otherdatenot morethana total of one hundredtwenty-five

(125)daysfromthedateoftheIllinois EPA’sfinal decision. Jnsupportthereof,theillinois EPA

respectthllystatesasfollows: - -

I. On March 12, 2004, the Illinois EPA issueda final decisionto the Petitioner.

(ExhibitA) -

2. OnApril 13, 2004,thePetitionermadeawrittenrequestto the illinois EPAfor an

extensionoftimebywhichto meapetitionforreview,askingtheIllinois EPAjoin in requesting

that theBoardextendthethirty-five dayperiodfor, filing apetitionto ninetydays. ThePetitioner

did notrepresentwhenthefinal decisionwasreceived. (ExhibitB)

3. Theadditionaltime-requestedby thepartiesmayeliminatetheneedfor a hearing

in thismatteror, in thealternative,allow thepartiesto identify issuesandlimit thescopeofany

hearingthatmaybenecessaryto resolvethismatter.
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WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat theBoard, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor aninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodforpetitioningfor ahearing.

Respectfiullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
DivisionofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
2171782-9143~DD)
Dated:April 13,2004

This filing submitted on recycledpaper.
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JLUN0IS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
-- Ii

1021 NonH OMNO AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276,SPRINCWIELD, Iatwais 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 Wr.r RANDOLPH, Sunt 11-300,CI-ucAco, IL 60601,312-814-5026

Rom K. BLACOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RaNEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIEDMAIL

IDD? ~1sU DUnn 1~S3 ~9J~3

M4Rr221Jft~- - -

JohnscrnOil Company,LLC
Ann: RickJohnson - -

P.O.Box 27
Columbus,IN 47202

b: LPC#1830205196—VemiilioiaCoimty
Danvillt/JohusonOil Company

- 901 N~Vermilion St. -

- LUST IncidentNo.992440 -

LUST TechnicalFile

t)erMr. Johnson: -

TheIllinOis EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(ilhinpis EPA)hasreviewedtheAmendedHigh
Priority CorrectiveActionPlan(plan)submittedfortheabove-referencedincident. Thisplan2
datedDecember4, 2003,wasreceivedbytheillinois EPAon December5, 2003. Citationsin
this letterarefl-oin theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and 35 Illinois AdnilnistrativeCode
(35Ill. Adm. Code).

- Pursuantto Section57.7(c)(4)oftheAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.405(c),theplanis approved. P
The activitiesproposedin thepanareappropriateto demonsifaitcomplianeewith TitheXVI of
theAct and35Ill. Aiim. Code732. PleasenoteThatall activitiesassociatedwith theremediation
ofthis releaseproposedin theplann-instbeexecutedin accordancewith all applicablere~u1atoxy
andstatutoryrequirements,includingcompliancewith theproperpennits.

Inaddition,thebudgetfor theHigh PriorityCorrectiveActionPlan ismodifiedpursuantto
Section57.7{c)(4)oftheAct and35111.Mm. Code732.405(c).Easedon themodifications
listed in Section2 ofAttachmentA, theamountslistedin Section1 ofAttachmentAare
approved.Ileasenotethatthecostsmustbeincurredin accordancewith theapprovedplan. Be
awarethattheamountofrebubursementmaybelimitedbySections57.8(e),57.8(j) and57.80)-

of theAct, aswell as35 Ill. Adm. Code732.604,732.606(s),~nd732.611.

4
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Page2

All futurecotrespondencemustbe submittedto;

Illinois BuvironnientalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand - #24
LealdngUndSgroundStorageTankSection
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOfflceBox19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateandincludetheRe: blocksi-town atthebeginning
ofthis letter.

An nndergrouiidstoragetanksystemowneroroperatormayappealthisdecisiontothefll’mois
PollutionControlBoard. Appealrightsareattached.

If youhaveanyquestionsorneedfurtherassistance,pleasecontactScottMcGill at(217)1524..
5137.

Sincerely,

£24 -

Clifford L. Wheeler
Unit Manager -

LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division ofRemediationManagement
BureauofLand

Attachments: AttacinnentA -

- AppealRights

cc: -- AmericanEnvirojnnantalCoxporation
DivisionFile
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Attachment A

Re: LPC # 1830205196— Vermilion County
Danvifle/JohnsonOil Company
901 N. Vem1iliou Sj.

LUST IncidentNo. 992440
- LUST technicalFile -

Citationsin thisattachmentarefrom theEnvironnieSalProtectionAct (Act) and35 illinois
AdministrativeCode(35111.Adm.Code). - -

SECTiON1 - - -

Thebudgetwaspreviouslyapprovedfor

$24,0O8.40 InvestigationCosts -

$3,030.00 -AnalysisCosts
$46,296.50 PersonnelCosts

$2,465.00 EquipmentCosts
$6,190.10 FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts

• $3,076.00 HarxtlingCbarges -

As a resultofthe Illinois EPA’s modification(s)in Section2ofthisAttachmentA, the following
amountsareapproved; -

$9,191.02 - InvestigationCosts
$2,056.00 - A-uaiysisCosts

$14,000.00 - PersonnelCosts -

$1,815.00 EquipmentCosts
$5,799.80 FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts

$13,411.02 HandlingCharges

Therefore,thetotale-umiilative.bndgetis approvedfor:

$33,199.42 InvestigationCosts
$5,086.00 Analysis Costs -

$60,296.50 PersonnelCosts
$4,280.00 EquipmentCosts

$11,989.90 FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts
$16,487.02 HandlingCharges

-í
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SECTION 2 - -

1. $43.00for excessiveanalysiscosts.Thesecostsareforactivitiesin excessofthose
necessaryto meettheminimumrequirementsofTitleXVI oftheAct (Section57.5(a)of.

- theAct and35111.Adm. Code732.606(o))~

Costsassociatedwith TCLP leadwerereducedto $16/sample.The analysiscosts were
reducedfrcmi$2,100.00to $2,056.00.

2. $35,780.25for excessive-peracmnelcosts. Thesecostsarefor activitiesin excessofthose
necessaryto meetthemininunurequirementsofTitle XVI oftheAct (Section57.5(a)of
theAct and35111.Adm. Code732.606(o)). -

TheAgencyhasreviewedtheactivitiesto be completedasparttitheplanandapproved
areasonableamountofpersonneldollars11rthis effort. - -

We do notspecifynumberofhoursortypeofpersonnelexpectedto completethe
proposedactivities,only areasonabletotal amount.How aconsultantchoosesto usethis
amount(typeofpersomielusedandnumberofhours)is up to themaslongasthe
approvedtotalamountisnot exceededandthepersonnelratesarereasonable.

L
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- AppeaiRights -

An undergroundstoragetankowneroroperatorwayappealthis final decisionto the Illinois
Po3)ntionControlBoardpursuantto Sections40 and57.7(c)(4)(D)oftheActby Winga petition-.

fox a heatingwithin 35 dayssitarthedateofissuanceofthe final decision.Mowever1the35-day
period maybeextendedforaperiodoftimenot to exceed90 daysby writtennoticefrom the

owneroroperatorandtheIllinois EPAwithin theinitial 35.~dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea90-dayextension,awrittenrequestthat includesastatementofthe

date theflx,al decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyofthis decision,mustbe sentto the
Illinois EPAassoonaspossible.

Forinfouriationregardingthefiling ofanappeal,pleasecontact:

L)orothy Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
SiateofIllinois Center
100WestRando1ph~Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60603 - -

312/814-3620

Foripformationregardingthefiling ofanextension,pleasecontact: -

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency - -

DivisionofLegalCounsel -

1021 North GrandAvenueEast
PostOffleeBox19276 -

Springfield,ilL 627949276 -

217/782-5544 . -

$

TOTf4L P.07



P.02’S’? -“-nPR—i3—~0e4 10:36
84/13/2884 09:29

2177829807

2175859519 AEC

&naican
Lnvironmental Rain SntfncrfTeIdRenftwplOffice

April 13,2004

flhinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Attn: JohnKim
Division of LegalCounsel
1021 North GrandAnruieEast
P.O4 Box 19276 -

Springfield,IL 452794—9276

Re: Request for Extension for PelitloningtheWQ
LIt #1830205196— VenniiionCounty
JohnsonOil #147-Danvllle/JobnsonO~1Company,1-IC of Indiana
901NorthVermilion Street
LUST IncidentNe.992440
AmericanEnvironmentalProjectNumber207012

Dear Mr. Kim -

VIA EACSIMJLE
782-9807

Johnson011 Company,LLC ofIndianaCJoh~nOil”), requeststhattheIWnoisEnvironmental
- ProtectionAgency(“Agency”)join themin requestinga90-dayextensionto the35-daydeadline
for filing a petitionfor ahearingbeforethe Illinois PollutionControlBoard(IPCB). Thisrequest
is being-madeto preserveJohnsonairsrIght to appealtheAgencydecisioncontainedinaMarch
12, 2004letter regardinga December4, 2003 CorrectiveAction PlanandBudgetlbr the above
referencedMiST incident. A copyoftheAgencyletterisattached. -

The additionaltime is neededfor AmericanEnvironmentalto submit informationandarequest
for the Agencyto reconsidersomeoftheirbudgetdeductions, if necessary,we will alsomeet
witbtbcAgncyneffoittoresolvemeissueswithouttheneedtosubmhaforjnalpetltion
request - -

Please take the necessary action to file this extension requestbefore the 354ayappealtime
expireson AprIl 16,2004. If you needadditionalinformation,pleaseadvise.

- Sincerely,

AMERICAN ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION

- SimonP.Broombead,P.O.
PrqjeotManager _______________

pe; Rick Johnson.JohnsonOil Company,LLC of Indiana

Bncloa~re

CorporateOffice - RegionalOffice - Regiot~& Office
85CC0carg~tawnRo~
hidianspofl~IndIana 46289-1647
317-97-1.4b20 -

317-271-4094Fax

3700W. GrandAve. ~e. A
SpnngFald,IL 92707

9j 7a599-95j7
217-505-SaleFax

410 Produ~5cnCDurt
LouIsville, KY 40989

SOg4g~.cJ~�.q
e02491.$971Fax

2177829887
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I.,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorneyat law, hereby certifythat onApril 13, 2004,1servedtrueand

correctcopiesof a REQUESTFOR NThIBTY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,by

placing true and correctcoi,iesin properly sealedand addressedenvelopesandby depositing

saidsealedenvelopes in a U.S. mail dropbox locatedwithin Springfield,Illinois, with su~cient

First ClassMail postageafI~xedthereto,upon the following namedpersons: - -

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk SimonP. Broomhead,P.G. -

Illinois PollutionControlBoard AmericanEnvironmentalCoip.
JamesR. ThompsonCenter 3700WestGrandAvenue
100WestRandolphStreet SuiteA -

Suite11-500 Springfield,IL 62707
Chicago,IL 60601 - -

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
DivisionofLegal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue, East
P.O.Box 19276 -

Springfield,Illinois 62794.—9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)



- -- - - ILLiNOIS P01.LUTIOWCCflÔLBOARD
May6, 2004

JOT)NSONOIL COMPANY, )
)

- Petifion~’, - -- - - ) - -: - -:

)
- - - - v. - - - - - - - - - - )~ - - PCBO4-183
- - - - - - -) -ï ~O’STAppeal)

-- - - ) - - - (90-Py Extension)
)
)

Respondent - . ) - -

ORDER01? ‘THE BOARD (byLP. Novak): . -

OnApril 15,20%thepartiestimelyfliedajoint.noticeto extendthe35-dayperiod
withinwhichJoimsonOil CompanymayappealaMarch 12,2004determinationoft fllinois
BiwixonmenSProtectionAgency(Agency), S~e41. JLCS5/40(a)(1)(2002);35 fli. AdS.Code
105.402,1054406. TheAgencyapprovedpetitlonn’i axt,endedM* priority correctiveaction
plan,with modifications,fbrJohnsonOil. Company’s leaking underground peirolaim storage
tankfacility loc~uedat901 N. VeimilionSt.,Danvifle,Vermilion County. TheBoardatends -,

- the ápjiealperiod until July 15,2004,asthepartie~requestSee415ILCS 5/40(aXl)(2002); 35
a Adm. Ctde 105.406. IfJton Oil Company fails to fllç anappeal on orbeibre that date,
theBoardwill, dismissthiscase andclosethedocket:. - - -. -- - -

- _

DorothyM. (3mm, ClezIc
illinois PollutionControl Board

Exhibit
C

- )tLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

RECEIVE -

- i
JOHNSONVENTV~ it

IT LS $0ORDERED.

1, DorothyM. 0mm,Cleric ofthe Illinois PollutionControlBoard,certifythatthe Board
adoptedtheaboveor& on May6, 2004,bya vote of’ 5-0.


